

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 98th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 992, L. D. 1438, Bill, "An Act Relating to Uniform Law for Organization and Supervision of Fraternal Benefit Societies."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 2" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 4th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 5th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined word "by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 3" of section 1 by striking out in the 1st and 6th lines of subsection I, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out in the 3rd line of subsection II, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out in the 4th line of subsection V, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 4" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 2nd line of subsection II and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 5th line of subsection IV and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 1st and 5th lines of subsection VI and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 9" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 9th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 11" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the headnote and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 2nd, 5th, 6th, 13th, 32nd, and 34th lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 13" of section 1 by striking out in the 1st line of subsection III, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 16" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 4th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 17" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 2nd line and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

(Filing no. 207)

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 18" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 2nd and 3rd lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 20" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 4th, 14th, and 23rd lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 21" of section 1 by striking out in the 11th line of paragraph E of subsection I, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out in the 7th line of paragraph J of subsection I the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out in the 3rd line of paragraph K of subsection I, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'; and by striking out in the 1st line of paragraph L of subsection I, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 23" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 1st and 3rd lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 25" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "May" in the 2nd and 5th lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'July'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 26" of section 1 by striking out in the 1st line of subsection II, the underlined word "laws" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 33" of section 1 by striking out the underlined word "laws" in the 6th and 10th lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'by-laws'.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 44" of section 1 by striking out the underlined words "one year" in the 5th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure and word 'll months'.

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end thereof the following section:

'Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective January 1, 1958.'

Reported by the Committee on Business Legislation.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 207)

4/16/57